BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA

YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

DON KNABE

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director

SUSAN KERR
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Director

http://dmh.co.la.ca.us

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213) 738-4601
Fax No.: (213) 386-1297

June 3, 2004

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH LEGAL
ENTITY AGREEMENTS WITH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE PROVIDERS TO
PROVIDE SUPPORTIVE AND THERAPEUTIC OPTIONS PROGRAM FUNDS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002-2003
(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS)
(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

1. Approve and instruct the Director of Mental Health, or his designee, to prepare,
sign, and execute contract amendments, substantially similar to Attachment |, to
the Department of Mental Health (DMH) Legal Entity Agreements (Agreements)
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-2003 to separate out from the Supportive and
Therapeutic Options Program (STOP) State General Funds (SGF), a STOP
County General Fund (CGF) match totaling $320,000 (Attachment Il). The
$320,000 will fill a gap between the $1,618,000 received in SGF and the
$1,938,000 actually expended by the providers. These amendments will permit a
$320,000 shift of funds from SGF to CGF match and will allow DMH to reimburse
thirty (30) providers listed on Attachment Il, 100 percent or $1,938,000 of STOP
SGF and CGF for eligible STOP services provided in FY 2002-2003. There is no
increase in the Maximum Contract Amounts (MCAs) for FY 2002-2003.

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health, or his designee, to prepare,
sign, and execute future amendments to the Agreements and establish as a new
MCA the aggregate of the original contract and all amendments through and
including these amendments provided that: 1) the County’s total payments to
Contractor under the Agreement for each fiscal year shall not exceed a change
of 20 percent from the applicable revised MCA; 2) any increase shall be used to



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 3, 2004
Page 2

provide additional services or to reflect program and/or policy changes; 3) the
Board of Supervisors has appropriated sufficient funds for all changes; 4)
approval of County Counsel and the Chief Administrative Officer or his designee
are obtained prior to any such Amendment; 5) the parties may, by written
amendment, mutually agree to reduce programs or services without reference to
the 20 percent limitation; and 6) the Director of Mental Health shall notify the
Board of Supervisors of Agreement changes in writing within thirty (30) days after
execution of each Amendment.

PURPOSE /JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

From the inception of the STOP program, the State, through the Department of Children
and Family Services (DCFS), contracted with the County at 70 percent SGF with a
required 30 percent local CGF match. In prior Board letters when DMH began to
contract out for STOP services, DMH did not address this mandated local CGF match
requirement. Therefore, when it came time to pay providers, DMH was unable to pay
them 100 percent for the provision of STOP services using SGF received from the State
through DCFS. For FY 2002-2003, DMH received from the State a total of $1,618,000
in STOP SGF for the program. The $1,618,000 was paid to providers under the County
Agreement’s terms and conditions. Providers submitted claims totaling $1,938,000.
Therefore, DMH needs the difference between the $1,938,000 in provider claims and
$1,618,000 in STOP SGF or $320,000 of CGF to cover the balance of the local match
requirement for providers. Approval of this Board letter will allow DMH to disburse
$320,000 of CGF to thirty (30) providers listed on Attachment Il to fully reimburse STOP
services rendered in FY 2002-2003.

Implementation of Strateqic Plan Goals

The recommended Board action is consistent with the County’s Programmatic Goals:
Goal Four, “Fiscal Responsibility”; Goal Five, “Children and Families Well-Being”; Goal
Six, “Community Services”; and Goal Seven, “Health and Mental Health”. Board
approval of this request will enable DMH to fully reimburse providers who delivered
mental health services to the STOP targeted population in FY 2002-2003.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

There is no increase in net County cost for FY 2002-2003.

Through the amendment process to shift $320,000 from SGF to CGF, DMH requests
approval to disburse the $320,000 to thirty (30) providers listed on Attachment Il for their



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 3, 2004
Page 3

eligible STOP services rendered in FY 2002-2003. This will enable DMH to fully
reimburse the thirty (30) providers for their STOP service claims.

The $320,000 in requested payments will be fully funded from the Accounts Payable
(AP) established for providers in FY 2002-2003. The APs were funded with CGF at the
time of the FY 2002-2003 close. Accordingly, there is no impact on net County cost in FY
2003-2004 for this action, nor request for an appropriation adjustment since DMH will
utilize the AP established for providers that was funded by CGF at the close of FY 2002-
2003.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

On October 2001, your Board approved contract amendments enabling DMH to add
STOP funds to twenty (20) providers. Such STOP funds were part of the Juvenile
Justice Program expansion and were to be used for the STOP target population, i.e.,
children and youth at risk of out-of-home placement and those preparing to exit, or who
are in the process of exiting, an out-of-home placement. In FY 2002-2003, DMH
expanded the STOP program and entered into agreements with thirty (30) providers
(Attachment Il).

Since inception of the STOP program, the State has required a 30 percent local CGF
match for STOP funding. Since DMH did not address this 30 percent match
requirement when contracting out most of the STOP allocations in FYs 2001-2002 and
2002-2003, DMH was unable to pay providers 100 percent for their STOP services
using SGF received from the State through DCFS. For FY 2001-2002, DMH paid
providers the 70 percent of SGF, and only if such providers had enough of their own
CGF to cover the 30 percent match.

According to the existing Agreements for FY 2002-2003, DMH has a legal obligation to
pay providers $1,938,000 for 100 percent of STOP services rendered. DMH received a
total of $1,618,000 in STOP funds for the program {a combination of $261,000 from
DMH directly-operated and $1,357,000 from contract providers' STOP claims). Like the
State, DMH views the required local match at a total program level, for the DMH STOP
program, this means both DMH directly-operated and contract providers can generate
the required match. For providers, the 30 percent match totals $581,000; since DMH is
using $261,000 of STOP funds received for DMH directly-operated providers to cover
part of the match, DMH needs only the gap of $320,000 for providers to cover the STOP
funding shortfall for providers. Approval of this Board letter will allow DMH to disburse
$320,000 of CGF, thereby fully reimbursing providers for 100 percent of STOP services.




The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 3, 2004
Page 4

CONTRACTING PROCESS

DMH will amend thirty (30) Agreements for FY 2002-2003 (Attachment 11) to separate
out CGF from SGF to ensure that providers receive 100 percent reimbursement for
STOP services rendered in FY 2002-2003.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES

There will be no impact on current services, as these providers have delivered mental
health services to the STOP target popuiation.

CONCLUSION

The Department of Mental Health will need one (1) copy of the adopted Board action.
It is requested that the Executive Officer of the Board notifies the Department of Mental
Health’s Contracts Development and Administration Division at (213) 738-4684 when
this document is available.

Respectfully submitted,

MJS:RK:LQ:AW
Attachments (2)

C: Auditor-Controller
Chief Administrative Officer
County Counsel
Chairperson, Mental Health Commission

CDAD STOP 02-03 5-26-04 final




Attachment |

CONTRACT NO.

AMENDMENT NO.

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of

, 2004, by and between the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES (hereafter

“County”) and

{hereafter “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have entered into a written Agreement,

dated , identified as County Agreement No. , and any

subsequent amendments (hereafter collectively “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 only, County and Contractot inténd to
amend Agreement only as described hereunder; and

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 only, County and Contractor intend to
restructure Supportive and Therapeutic Options Program (STOP) funds in the
Maximum Contract Amount by transferring $ from STOP-State General
Funds (STOP-SGF) to STOP County General Funds (STOP-CGF) match.

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor agree that Agreement shall be
amended only as follows:

1. Financial Summary — _ for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 shall be deleted in
its entirety and replaced with Financial Summary — _ for Fiscal Year 2002-2003

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references in Agreement

-1 -




to Financial Summary —  for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 shall be deemed amended to
state Financial Summary — _ for Fiscal Year 2002-2003.

2. Contractor shall provide services in accordance with the Contractor’s Fiscal
Year 2002-2003 Negotiation Package for this Agreement and any addenda thereto
approved in writing by Director.

3. Except as provided in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

/

/




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los
Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by County’s Director of
Mental Health or his designee, and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be
subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month, and vyear first

above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director of Mental Health

CONTRACTOR

By

Name

Title
(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL HERE)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

By

Chief, Contracts Development

and Administration Division
STOP Amend FY 02-03




Wd L¥€¥002/L2/S

{quy)

avo-61-S i U3 £€0-2002 JO1S

000°0Z¢ 600°819°} $ | 000°8E6°L $ ivoN] Tviol
0Le 68 662 Buipunoy
061°61€ LLELL9'L $ | LoZ'iE6’L $ [voN] TvL10Ll ans
9522 SIF1L LZ9°EL ¥ £8.00 Ajweg R YInoA 1eNpIuD) oe
861 ¥l 1£8'1/ 620°98 l 18400 SOWOH WNOA siundo] 6z
2188y €61'2¢ 085'9¢ 14 6200 YAYSYI BAP yaseasay pue bulasunod] sz
09471 655'v9 BLELL 4 22900 welbold ucnuaata) yinoal 42
9EG'E 888'/1 ¥ZFLe 4 L6G00 |euoneuwa aynsul suaipiyd| 9z
Gpe's L0'/2 98£°2¢ ¥ 6.600 seoneg Allweg dydml 62
98021 119 €£2°cs 4 85600 salued 1o) spugl #2
Le'ZL ZEB'LY [FIR ¥ £+G00 N0 UL0SBOpY MALA JBIG] €2
68/'92 9£G'GEL GZE'ZIL ¥ 61500 "SOAG yyeeH uedsy| zg
vZ6'y ZL6've 9£8'6¢ G 12200 131330 Yl eaH |ejusiy obnplap] Lz
ZL8'¥ cFE'vE S51'62 € 21200 Jeue) yyeay pue (eyidsoH s.udor st oz
IZ1'e 666°0E 9L'IE 3 91200 ansu) UieaH [eJoineyag buiis| 6:
096'S 962'0¢ geT'oe ! #1200 sdnotg Jo) 8oeg feadg] 81
£/0'G £99'62 98108 € 80200 JHWOD AsieA opuewiad ueg| z:
Erl'e 961 LY 6EL'6Y £ 10200 181Lan aoueping Alued g ppuo| s:
95¢ OF G99°'S0Z 1Z6'EPE G £0200 sauD ayoed| &4
THe'Ch 104'49 £80'L8 € 10200 aue7 Auuad eqp uolepunog jeuoclien] »i
zoc'sl 206'26 92111 2 686100 J2uan 29UBpING PlIYY) seebuy so| &t
BLLCL 20F'69 0ZL'e8 4 26100 "ouj “Jsjuan) yieaH Alumuwos ualpay| zt
$0E’L 665'0 €06°2 4 96100 $0IAI9C Alllued 2 pIyD Jel ea eisia]| L:
19272 892'6E 620°¥ ¥ L6100 (D50 yoeeq Buo Jejealsy) Jsjuag aaueping sy | of
SEZ'EL 65699 ¥61°08 1 06100 |endsoH sfemaesl 6
91Z't) 8Z6'LL 2yl 98 ¢ S8100 U] ‘peisiwy ap onuan 3| 8
826y ¥E6'VE Z9R'6Z £ #8100 Joued joudqnagl £
0.£'S LiL'LE MrS'eE 4 £8100 201A9g DLIBIUDAS ysiiH 1pidl &
1S0'6 SZ8'8y 9¥'8% ! 08100 eolneg Bulesunoy Apunwwio)| ©
658'C 22561 18E'Ee £ 2100 (ewoH JebinqueH} Jajua) eany] ¢
ger'llL z.1°88 009601 ! £4100 VNIV BGp UeduslUy "Xa Jo anbea] '0ossy] ¢
109’8 S1SEY oL'2S 5 12100 [sBunues jo ubispay 8y 1o} 8)NHISU]) J8jua) Josuewiy]
Z90°6L 3E¥'96 ¢ [ oog'sil $ b 99000 ('soAg Ajitued g pIyd) Ao-ul] ¢+
SHIAAIAQYUL LOVHILNOD
9= ) 8 ,m
i
1
£002-2002 Ad ¥Od

(sYON) STIONIOV TVLNINNYIAOD-NON

(dOLS) WVH90Hd SNOILAO D1LNAdVHIHL ANV JAILYOddNS

HLTV3H TVIN3IW JO LNIJWLYVJIA - ST13ONY SO 40 ALNNOD

1 JuBWyoeRY |

| |




	STOP 02-03 BL 60304.pdf
	June 3, 2004
	The Honorable Board of Supervisors
	
	County of Los Angeles
	383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
	Los Angeles, CA  90012



	STOP 02-03 BL 5-26-04 AW final.pdf
	June 3, 2004
	The Honorable Board of Supervisors
	
	County of Los Angeles
	383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
	Los Angeles, CA  90012






